

**IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

CASE NO. 4D22-2642

---

CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA,

*Appellant,*

v.

DANIEL ROSEMOND,

*Appellee.*

---

**FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES' *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANT CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH**

---

REBECCA A. O'HARA  
Florida Bar No. 015792  
KRAIG A. CONN  
Florida Bar No. 793264  
Florida League of Cities, Inc.  
P.O. Box 1757  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1757  
(850) 222-9684  
rohara@flcities.com  
kconn@flcities.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE FLORIDA PUBLIC WHISTLEBLOWER ACT’S  
PLAIN LANGUAGE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE  
NON-ECONOMIC COMPENSATORY DAMAGES. .... 2

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE THIRD DISTRICT’S  
ANALYSIS IN *IGLESIAS* BECAUSE THE RULE OF  
LIBERAL STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION FOR  
REMEDIAL STATUTES CANNOT BE USED TO  
DEFEAT A STATUTE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE ..... 5

III. CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION  
SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT THE FPWA  
DOES NOT AUTHORIZE NON-ECONOMIC  
COMPENSATORY DAMAGES..... 12

    A. THE REFERENCE TO “COMPENSATION” IN  
    SECTION 112.3187(9)(c) IS MODIFIED BY  
    TERMS THAT NARROW ITS MEANING..... 12

    B. THE HISTORY OF THE FPWA AND  
    OTHER CONTEMPORANEOUSLY ENACTED  
    LAWS SHOW THAT NON-ECONOMIC  
    COMPENSATORY DAMAGES WERE NOT INTENDED  
    IN THE FPWA ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Aery v. Wallace Lincoln-Mercury</i> , 118 So. 3d 904 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2013) .....	18
<i>Am. Bankers Life v. Williams</i> , 212 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1968) .....	15
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (M.D. Fla. 2004) .....	14
<i>Brown v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 64 So. 3d 172 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) .....	3
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 263 So. 3d 48 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2018) .....	15
<i>Burden v. City of Opa Locka</i> , 2012 WL 12865849 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2012) .....	6
<i>Citrus County v. Halls River Devmt. Inc.</i> , 8 So. 3d 413 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	5, 8
<i>Conage v. United States</i> , 346 So. 3d 594 (Fla. 2022) .....	12
<i>Curtis v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 82 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) .....	4, 5, 14
<i>Dahl v. Eckerd Family Youth Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003).....	14
<i>Dascott v. Palm Beach County</i> , 988 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) .....	4
<i>De Armas v. Ross</i> , 680 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1996) .....	4, 7

<i>Hutchinson v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 645 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1994) .....	7
<i>Iglesias v. City of Hialeah</i> , 305 So. 3d 20 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) .....	1, 5, 8, 10
<i>Irven v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 790 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2001) .....	7
<i>Kaplan v. Epstein</i> , 219 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2017) .....	13
<i>Luster v. West Palm Bch. Housing Auth.</i> , 801 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	5, 7
<i>Martin County v. Edenfield</i> 609 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1992) .....	6, 7
<i>Metro. Dade Cty. v. Milton</i> , 707 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	8
<i>O’Neal v. Florida A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 989 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Pro-Art Dental Lab, Inc. v. V-Strategic Grp., LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2008) .....	15
<i>Quintini v. Panama City Housing Auth.</i> , 102 So. 3d 688 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 So. 3d 383 (Fla. 2013) .....	8
<i>Robinson v. Department of Health</i> , 89 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 108 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 2012) .....	5, 8, 19
<i>School Bd. of Palm Beach Cty. v. Groover</i> , 337 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2022) .....	11, 19
<i>Schwartz v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 712 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	20

<i>Siegle v. Lee Cty.</i> , 198 So. 3d 773 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2016).....	15
<i>State v. Demons</i> , 351 So. 3d 10 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2022), <i>rev. denied</i> , 2023 WL 2808104 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2023) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Hearn</i> s, 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007) .....	15
<i>State v. Sampaio</i> , 291 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2020) .....	3
<i>Statler v. State</i> , 349 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2022), <i>cert. den.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 836 (2023).....	13
<i>Torres v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 2019 WL 1281213 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2019).....	6
<i>Watson v. Holland</i> , 20 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1944), <i>mot. denied</i> , 325 U.S. 839 (1945) .....	16
<i>Wojcik v. School Bd. of Orange Cty.</i> , 2020 WL 10731652 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2020).....	6

**Statutes and Laws**

Fla. Stat. §112.3187(9) (2022) .....	3
Fla. Stat. §112.3187(9)(c) .....	4, 13
Fla. Stat. §112.3187(11) .....	14
Ch. 86-233, Laws of Florida .....	16
s. 12, Ch. 92-316, Laws of Florida .....	17
s. 8, Ch. 91-285, Laws of Florida .....	17
Fla. Stat. §448.103(2) (2022) .....	17, 18

s. 8 Ch. 92-177, Laws of Florida .....	19
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, s. 102, 105 Stat, 1071, 1072 (1991) .....	19
Fla. Stat. §760.11(5) .....	18

**Other Authorities**

<i>Record on Appeal</i> at 4679 .....	1
<i>Record on Appeal</i> at 4515 .....	1
<i>Record on Appeal</i> at 4479 .....	1
Black’s Law Dictionary (11 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2019) .....	14
